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SRO UNIT SCHEDULE

SINGLE ROOM OCCUPANCY

BICYCLE PARKING

REFUSE AND RECYCLING

PROJECT INFORMATION

SHEET INDEX

SRO UNIT SCHEDULE

1ST FLOOR LEVEL

UNIT NUMBER UNIT TYPE UNIT SIZE LIVING AREA
100 TYPEA.1 313 238
101 TYPEA.1 313 238

1ST FLOOR SRO 2 UNITS

2ND FLOOR LEVEL

UNIT NUMBER UNIT TYPE UNIT SIZE LIVING AREA
200 TYPE B.1 349 252
201 TYPE B.1 348 252
203 TYPEA.1 318 244
204 TYPE A.1 318 244
205 TYPEA.1 318 244
206 TYPEA.1 318 244
208 TYPE C.1 336 227
209 TYPEC.1 317 227

2ND FLOOR SRO 8 UNITS

3RD FLOOR LEVEL

UNIT NUMBER UNIT TYPE UNIT SIZE LIVING AREA
300 TYPEA.1 349 293
301 TYPEA.2 353 256
303 TYPE B.1 318 244
304 TYPE B.1 319 244
305 TYPE B.1 319 244
306 TYPE B.1 319 244
307 TYPEB.2 307 232
308 TYPED.1 372 281
310 TYPEC.1 333 240

3RD FLOOR SRO 9 UNITS

4TH FLOOR LEVEL

UNIT NUMBER UNIT TYPE UNIT SIZE LIVING AREA
400 TYPEA.1 349 251
401 TYPEA.2 350 251
403 TYPE B.1 318 244
404 TYPEB.1 319 244
405 TYPE B.1 319 244
406 TYPEB.1 319 244
407 TYPE B.2 307 232
408 TYPED.1 372 281
410 TYPE C.1 333 238

6TH FLOOR SRO 9 UNITS

5TH FLOOR LEVEL

UNIT NUMBER UNIT TYPE UNIT SIZE LIVING AREA
500 TYPEA.1 333 237
503 TYPE B.1 318 244
504 TYPEB.1 319 244
505 TYPE B.1 319 244
506 TYPE B.1 319 244
507 TYPEB.1 318 244
509 TYPE C.1 333 238

5TH FLOOR SRO 7 UNITS

6TH FLOOR LEVEL

UNIT NUMBER UNIT TYPE UNIT SIZE LIVING AREA
600 TYPEA.2 315 220
603 TYPE B.1 318 244
604 TYPE B.1 319 244
605 TYPE B.1 319 244
606 TYPEB.1 319 244
607 TYPE B.1 318 244

6TH FLOOR SRO 6 UNITS

TOTAL UNIT: 41 UNITS

AVERAGE OF UNIT SIZE: 327 SF

AVERAGE OF LIVING AREA: 245 SF

9.31.335 SINGLE ROOM OCCUPANCY STRUCTURE, MARKET RATE, PER
DCP SRO 120 2609

A. SINGLE ROOM OCCUPANCY (SRO) STRUCTURES, UNITS AND USES
SHALL BE LOCATED, DEVELOPED, AND OPERATED IN COMPLIANCE WITH
THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS UNLESS THE PROPOSED PROJECT IS ONE
OF THE FOLLOWING, WHICH SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE STANDARDS
FOR SINGLE ROOM OCCUPANCY STRUCTURES SET FORTH IN SECTION
9.31.330:
1. A100% AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROJECT, AS SET FORTH IN
SECTION 9.52.0050;
2. ONE OF THE FOLLOWING SPECIALIZED HOUSING USES:
A. ELDERLY AND LONG-TERM CARE AS SET FORTH IN SECTION
9.51.020(A)(3);
B. EMERGENCY SHELTER AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 9.51.020(A)(4)
C. RESIDENTIAL FACILITY AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 9.51.020(A)(7)
D. SUPPORTIVE HOUSING AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 9.51.020(A)(8)
E. TRANSITIONAL HOUSING AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 9.51.020(A)

©)

B. MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY. EACH SRO UNIT SHALL BE DESIGNED TO
ACCOMMODATE A MAXIMUM OF 2 PERSONS.

C. MINIMUM SIZE. AN SRO UNIT MUST HAVE AT LEAST 220 SQUARE FEET
OF FLOOR AREA, EXCLUDING CLOSET AND BATHROOM IN ACCORDANCE
WITH INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE SECTION 1208.4, OR SUCCESSOR
THERETO. NO INDIVIDUAL UNIT MAY EXCEED 375 SQUARE FEET WITHIN
AN SRO STRUCTURE: AN INDIVIDUAL UNIT EXCEEDING 375 SQUARE
FEET MAY BE INCORPORATED IN A DUPLEX OR MULTIPLE-UNIT
DWELLING/ STRUCTURE AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 9.51.020(A)(1).

D. MINIMUM WIDTH. AN SRO OF ONE ROOM SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 12
FEET IN WIDTH.

E. ENTRANCES. ALL SRO UNIT MUST BE INDEPENDENTLY ACCESSIBLE
FROM A SINGLE MAIN ENTRY, EXCLUDING EMERGENCY AND OTHER
SERVICE SUPPORT EXITS.

F. BATHROOM. AN SRO UNIT MUST CONTAIN A SEPARATE BATHROOM
WITH A TOILET, SINK, AND BATHTUB OR SHOWER IN ACCORDANCE WITH
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE SECTION 1208.4, OR SUCCESSOR
THERETO.

G. KITCHENS. AN SRO UNIT MUST CONTAIN A KITCHEN SINK, COOKING
APPLIANCE AND REFRIGERATION FACILITIES, EACH HAVING A CLEAR
WORKING SPACE OF NOT LESS THAN 30 INCHES IN FRONT, IN
ACCORDANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL CODE SECTION 1208.4, OR
SUCCESSOR THERETO.

H. CLOSETS. EACH SRO UNIT SHALL HAVE A SEPARATE CLOSET.

|. COMMON AREAS. THE FOLLOWING COMMON AREA SHALL BE
PROVIDED:

1. 10 SQUARE FEET OF COMMON AREA PER LIVING UNIT SHALL BE
PROVIDED, EXCLUDING JANITORIAL STORAGE, LAUNDRY FACILITIES
AND COMMON HALLWAYS.

2. AT LEAST 400 SQUARE FEET IN AREA OF INTERIOR COMMON SPACE
SHALL BE PROVIDED AS A GROUND FLOOR ENTRY AREA AND SHALL
INCLUDE TENANT AMENITIES THAT PROVIDE A CENTRAL FOCUS FOR
TENANT SOCIAL INTERACTION AND MEETINGS.

3. AT LEAST 200 SQUARE FEET OF INTERIOR COMMON AREA SHALL BE
PROVIDED FOR EACH FLOOR ABOVE THE GROUND FLOOR. THESE
COMMON AREAS SHALL INCLUDE TENANT AMENITIES THAT PROVIDE A
CENTRAL FOCUS FOR TENANT SOCIAL INTERACTION, INCLUDING BUT
NOT LIMITED TO LOUNGE/ GAME ROOM, WORKSPACE, FITNESS,
COMMUNAL KITCHEN, OR FOR OTHER SIMILAR ACTIVITIES. COMMON
AREA OF THE SAME SIZE DEDICATED FOR SUCH ACTIVITIES PROVIDED
ON THE ROOF SHALL SATISFY THE REQUIREMENT FOR ONE INDIVIDUAL
FLOOR IN A STRUCTURE. COMMON AREA ON THE ROOF SHALL COMPLY
WITH ALL OTHER REQUIREMENTS OF MUNICIPAL CODE.

J. TENANCY. TENANCY OF SRO UNITS SHALL BE FOR 30 OR MORE DAYS.

K. FACILITY MANAGEMENT. AN SRO STRUCTURE WITH 10 OR MORE
UNITS SHALL PROVIDE FULL-TIME ON-SITE MANAGEMENT. AN SRO
STRUCTURE WITH FEWER THAN 10 UNITS SHALL PROVIDE A
MANAGEMENT OFFICE ON-SITE.

BICYCLE PARKING REQUIREMENTS PER SMMC SECTION 9.28.140 PROJECT NAME: 1437 6TH ST ARCHITECTURAL
COMMERCIAL (RESTAURANT): EE;g?JIIERgERIEI(E:gg\I;II;\IISYI;?J%MREE%LTEGMgﬁ?\lEEEDSSM W 9.21.130 ADDRESS: 1437 6TH ST G000 COVER SHEET
LONG TERM: 1 STALL/3,000 SF, MIN OF 4 STALLS REQUIRED SANTA MONICA, CA 90401 GO0 PROJECT INFORMATION
SHORT TERM: 1 STALL /4,000 SF, MIN OF 4 STALLS REQUIRED G010 SITE PHOTOS
OWNER: 1437 6TH STREET, LLC G011 AERIAL VIEW
LONG TERM: 1,208 SF /3,000 = 4 STALLS* G012 DIAGRAMS
ROOM WITH THE MINIMUM DIMENSIONS STATED IN TABLE 9.21.130.B, OR TOTAL OF 41 SRO UNITS & 1,920 SF G020 FAR CALCULATIONS
*(OF WHICH REQ'D CARGO = 4 STALLS X .10 =1 SHALL PROVIDE EQUIVALENT SPACE AVAILABLE IN A CENTRALIZED GROUND FLOOR COMMERCIAL WITH 1 G030 OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS
REQD CARGO STALL) | AREA LEVEL OF SUBTERRANEAN STORAGE G040 BUILDING MODULATION CALCULATIONS
G041 BUILDING MODULATION CALCULATIONS
CURRENT ZONING: DCP-NV (NEIGHBORHOOD VILLAGE),
RESIDENTIAL: | PERTABLE 9.21.130.8: AGGREGATE FLOOR AREA OF 20,001-40,000 TIER 1 Ségo, TER 2 ) G050 SURVEY
LONG TERM: 1/BEDROOM = 58BR X1 = 58 STALLS SQ.FT. REQUIRES MINIMUM TRASH ROOM DIMENSIONS OF A000 SITE PLAN
SHORT TERM: ~ .1/BEDROOM=  58BRX.1= 58 STALLS | 28-0"Lx20-0"Wx10"-0"H. LOT SIZE: 7504 SF A110 BASEMENT - 1ST FLOOR PLAN
ANY DEVELOPMENT WITH MORE THAN 40 RESIDENTIAL UNITS OR A120 2ND - 3RD FLOOR PLAN
“(OF WHICH REQD CA??(I;EQ%? g,Z\-éé;ng(T,Zsz WITH MORE THAN 40,000 SQ.FT. OF FLOOR AREA SHALL BE REVIEWED UNIT COUNT: 52 UNITS (41 SRO + 11 TIER 2) A130 4TH - 5TH FLOOR PLAN
. ) | BY THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS. 140 6TH - ROOF FLOOR PLAN
MAX HEIGHT ALLOWED PER A200 ELEVATIONS
TOTALLONG TERM: 62 STALLS DCP: 60 FT
TOTAL SHORT TERM: 10 STALLS A201 ELEVATIONS
o PROPOSED HEIGHT: 60 FT (EXCLUDING VERTICAL A202 ELEVATIONS
TOTAL BICYCLE REQUIRED: 72 STALLS PROJECTION) ﬁ; 8 ESII\II_ISFI\T(;NSECTIONS
PROPOSED RETAIL GROUND
PROVIDED BICYCLE PARKING FLOOR HEIGHT: 120"
COMMERCIAL (RESTAURANT): LANDSCAPE
LONG TERM: 4 STALLS
SHORT TERM: 4 STALLS AU TO M O B | |_ E P AR Kl N G 1100 FLOOR PLANS/ROOF LANDSCAPE CONCEPT
RESIDENTIAL: 1200 LANDSCAPE MATERIAL
LONG TERM: 58 STALLS L300 IRRIGATION PLAN
SHORT TERM: 6 STALLS L400 PLANT LEGEND
TOTAL PROVIDED: 72 STALLS 100% SINGLE ROOM OCCUPANCY (SRO) PROJECT: L410 PLANTING PLAN
NO PARKING REQUIRED / NO PARKING PROVIDED 1500 PLANTING PALETTE
1600 ELEVATION WITH PLANT MATERIAL AT
INSTALLATION AND PLUS 2 YEARS
LIGHTING
01 FACADE LIGHTING CONCEPT
02 FACADE LIGHTING CONCEPT
BIKE RACK DETAILS OPEN SPACE FAR o e
SITE AREA 7,504 SF SIGNAGE
LONG TERM DOUBLE TIER OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENTS PER DCP: ' ’ S
SARIS STACK RACK - TITLE SHEET
ALLOWABLE FAR PER DCP
80" LONG, 18" 0.C., 48" - 60" AISLE NO OPEN SPACE REQUIRED FOR LOT WIDTH OF 50 FEET OR LESS NEIGHBORHOOD VILLAGE SP SITE PLAN
TIER 2 WITH HOUSING: 251 gglgﬁs gg-l\loglé\/lENSIONS AND SQUARE FOOTAGE
OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENTS PER 1O 2609 FOR TIER 1 SRO: 1 SIGN TYPE 1
ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA: 7,504 SF X 3.5 = 26,264 SF iy WEST ELEVATION
10 SF X LIVING AREA = 10 SF X 41 = 410 SF 3 SIGN TYPE 1
TIER 1 SRO FAR ALLOWED: ~ 2.25 FAR = 7,504 X 2.25 = 16,884 SF -y o1 RETAIL SIGN CRITERIA
AT LEAST 400 SF IN INTERIOR COMMON SPACE AT GROUND FLOOR o €2 RETAIL SIGN GRITERIA
ENTRY AREA FLOOR AREA
200 SF OF INTERIOR COMMON AREA PER FLOOR ABOVE GROUND LEVEL TYPE AREA (SF)
FLOOR LEVEL 1ST FLOOR COMMERCIAL 1920
*OPEN SPACE PROVIDED TO SATISFY DCP STANDARDS MAY ALSO BE COMMERCIAL 1920 V | C | N |TY M AP
USED TO SATISFY ANY AND ALL COMMON AREA REQUIREMENTS FOR 1ST FLOOR RESIDENTIAL COMMON 2402
THE TIER 1 SRO INCREMENT AS REQUIRED UNDER 1Z0 NO. 2609 5TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL COMMON 230
6TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL COMMON 230
RESIDENTIAL COMMON 2862
OPEN SPACE PROVIDED 1ST FLOOR TIER 1 SRO 662
2ND FLOOR TIER 1 SRO 2704
NAME LEVEL ary AREA 3RD FLOOR TIER 1 SRO 3057
COMMON OPEN SPACE | 1ST FLOOR 1 481 SF ITHFLOOR TER1SRO 2081
COMMON OPEN SPACE ROOF 1 1381 SF STHFLOOR TER TSRO 334
COMMON OPEN SPACE 1862 SF STHFLOOR TER1SRO 1985
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE | 1ST FLOOR 2 90 SF TER1SRO 13824
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE | 2ND FLOOR 6 236 SF
PRVATE OPENSPACE | DFloOR o | asse | | [ADFLOOR [TERZRESDENTIA 1
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE | 4THFLOOR 6 224 SF ITHFLOOR TIER 2 RESIDENTIAL 1283 S,
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE | 5THFLOOR 5 280 SF STHFLOOR TER 2 RESDENTIAL 1805
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE | 6TH FLOOR 5 289 SF C O
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE 1363 SF '?-Ir:RFZLE(E)SRIDENTI A TIER 2 RESIDENTIAL ‘3;22 U N |T U N T
GRAND TOTAL 3225 SF GRAND TOTAL 26264
NOTE: 64% TIER 1 SRO FLOOR AREA UNIT COUNT
10% LOCATED AT GROUND FLOOR OR AT PODIUM 1 OR 2 LEVELS (TIER 1 SRO FLOOR AREA / TOTAL RESIDENTIAL FLOOR AREA)
ABOVE GROUND AND 10% WITHOUT REGULATED LOCATIONS (13,847 SF | 21,482 SF) TVPE aTy PERCENTAGE
7,504 SF X .10 =750 SF REQ'D OPEN SPACE AT LEVEL 1 OR 2 36% TIER 2 FLOOR AREA 1BR 7 65 %
N . 481 SF+ 90 SF +474 SF = 1,045 SF OPEN SPACE PROVIDED AT LEVELS -2 | (T|ER 2 FLOOR AREA / TOTAL RESIDENTIAL FLOOR AREA) 09
A i (7,635 SF / 21,482 SF) 2BR 2 0
) Il iII‘"l“lIW” E' 3BR 2 15 %
L, COMMON OPEN SPACE PROVIDED - TIER 1 SRO
[NEARIARINIL PROVIDED FLOOR AREA:  TOTAL BUILDING AREA / SITE AREA = TOTAL TIER 2 UNITS "
| NAME LEVEL QrY AREA 26,264 /7,504 =3.5 TIER 1 SRO 41
: INTERIOR COMMON 1ST FLOOR 1 400 SF
SPACE AS BLDG ENTRY 1c<9)%|\§||§§g$L_A7RsEﬁ> / TOTAL BLDG AREA = GRAND TOTAL 52
INTERIOR COMMON SPACE AS BLDG ENTRY 400 SF ' TS
o INTERIOR COMMON AREA |  5TH FLOOR 1 230 SF PROVIDED TIER 1 SRO FAR:  {TIER 1 FLOOR AREA + TIER 1 FLOOR REQUIRED UNIT MIX FOR TIER 2 DWELLING UNITS
: INTERIOR COMMON AREA |  6TH FLOOR 1 230 SF AREA % X (COMMON AREA + PER SMMC 9.10.070.C.1.b:
INTERIOR COMMON AREA 460 SF COMMERCIAL AREA)} / SITE AREA
= {13,824 SF + 64% (2,862 SF + 1,920 SF)} / : .
GRAND TOTAL 860 SF i a I - At least 15% of the units shall be three-bedroom units;
=2.25 - At least 20% of the units shall be two-bedroom units;
108" - No more than 15% of the units shall be studio units.
PROVIDED TIER 2 {TIER 2 FLOOR AREA + TIER 2 FLOOR
RESIDENTIAL FAR: AREA % X (COMMON AREA +

SHORT TERM
SARIS CIRCLE DOCK
36" LONG, 32" HIGH, 24" O.C.

NOTE:

COMMON AREA OF THE SAME SIZE (200 SF) DEDICATED FOR SUCH
ACTIVITIES PROVIDED ON THE ROOF SHALL SATISFY THE
REQUIREMENT FOR ONE INDIVIDUAL FLOOR IN A STRUCTURE. COMMON
AREA ON THE ROOF SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL OTHER REQUIREMENTS
OF MUNICIPAL CODE.

COMMERCIAL AREA)} / SITE AREA
={7,658 SF + 36% (2,862 SF + 1,920 SF)} /
7,504 SF

=1.25

AFFORDABLE HOUSING

COMPROMISE PROJECT AFFORDABILITY REQUIREMENTS
PER SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND RELEASE

20% OF THE TOTAL TIER 2/3 DWELLING UNIT INCREMENT UNITS FOR
AFFORDABLE HOUSEHOLD.

11 X20% =3 UNITS

15% OF THE TOTAL TIER 1 SRO INCREMENT UNITS FOR LOW INCOME
RESIDENTS.

41X 15% =6 UNITS

PROVIDED AFFORDABLE UNITS

3 ONE BEDROOM TIER 2 DWELLING UNITS

6 TIER 1 SRO UNITS
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FAR

SITE AREA: 7,504 SF
ALLOWABLE FAR PER DCP
NEIGHBORHOOD VILLAGE,

TIER 2 WITH HOUSING: 35:1
ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA:

TIER 1 SRO FAR ALLOWED:

7,504 SF X 3.5 = 26,264 SF

2.25FAR =7,504 X2.25 = 16,884 SF

FLOOR AREA
LEVEL TYPE AREA (SF)
1ST FLOOR COMMERCIAL 1920
COMMERCIAL 1920
1ST FLOOR RESIDENTIAL COMMON 2402
5TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL COMMON 230
6TH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL COMMON 230
RESIDENTIAL COMMON 2862
1ST FLOOR TIER 1 SRO 662
2ND FLOOR TIER 1 SRO 2704
3RD FLOOR TIER 1 SRO 3057
4TH FLOOR TIER 1 SRO 3081
5TH FLOOR TIER 1 SRO 2334
6TH FLOOR TIER 1 SRO 1986
TIER 1 SRO 13824
2ND FLOOR TIER 2 RESIDENTIAL 1091
3RD FLOOR TIER 2 RESIDENTIAL 1331
4TH FLOOR TIER 2 RESIDENTIAL 1283
5TH FLOOR TIER 2 RESIDENTIAL 1805
6TH FLOOR TIER 2 RESIDENTIAL 2148
TIER 2 RESIDENTIAL 7658
GRAND TOTAL 26264

64% TIER 1 SRO FLOOR AREA
(TIER 1 SRO FLOOR AREA / TOTAL RESIDENTIAL FLOOR AREA)
(13,847 SF / 21,482 SF)

36% TIER 2 FLOOR AREA
(TIER 2 FLOOR AREA / TOTAL RESIDENTIAL FLOOR AREA)
(7,635 SF / 21,482 SF)

PROVIDED FLOOR AREA:

PROVIDED TIER 1 SRO FAR:

TOTAL BUILDING AREA / SITE AREA =
26,264 /7,504 = 3.5

COMMERCIAL AREA / TOTAL BLDG AREA =

1,920/ 26,264 =7.3 %

AREA % X (COMMON AREA +
COMMERCIAL AREA)} / SITE AREA
= {13,824 SF + 64% (2,862 SF + 1,920 SF)} /

{TIER 1 FLOOR AREA + TIER 1 FLOOR

{TIER 2 FLOOR AREA + TIER 2 FLOOR
AREA % X (COMMON AREA +

COMMERCIAL AREA)} / SITE AREA
={7,658 SF + 36% (2,862 SF + 1,920 SF)} /

7,504 SF
=2.25
PROVIDED TIER 2
RESIDENTIAL FAR:
7,504 SF
=1.25
COMMERCIAL

. RESIDENTIAL COMMON

TIER 1 SRO

. TIER 2 RESIDENTIAL
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OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENTS PER DCP:

NO OPEN SPACE REQUIRED FOR LOT WIDTH OF 50 FEET OR LESS

OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENTS PER IZO 2609 FOR TIER 1 SRO:
10 SF X LIVING AREA =10 SF X 41 =410 SF

AT LEAST 400 SF IN INTERIOR COMMON SPACE AT GROUND FLOOR
ENTRY AREA

200 SF OF INTERIOR COMMON AREA PER FLOOR ABOVE GROUND
FLOOR LEVEL

*OPEN SPACE PROVIDED TO SATISFY DCP STANDARDS MAY ALSO BE
USED TO SATISFY ANY AND ALL COMMON AREA REQUIREMENTS FOR
THE TIER 1 SRO INCREMENT AS REQUIRED UNDER IZO NO. 2609

OPEN SPACE PROVIDED

NAME LEVEL QTY AREA

COMMON OPEN SPACE 1ST FLOOR 1 481 SF
COMMON OPEN SPACE ROOF 1 1381 SF
COMMON OPEN SPACE 1862 SF

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE 1ST FLOOR 2 90 SF
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE 2ND FLOOR 6 236 SF
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE 3RD FLOOR 6 245 SF
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE 4TH FLOOR 6 224 SF
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE 5TH FLOOR 5 280 SF
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE 6TH FLOOR 5 289 SF
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE 1363 SF
GRAND TOTAL 3225 SF

NOTE:
10% LOCATED AT GROUND FLOOR OR AT PODIUM 1 OR 2 LEVELS
ABOVE GROUND AND 10% WITHOUT REGULATED LOCATIONS

7,504 SF X .10 = 750 SF REQ'D OPEN SPACE AT LEVEL 1 OR 2
481 SF+ 90 SF + 474 SF = 1,045 SF OPEN SPACE PROVIDED AT LEVELS 1-2

COMMON OPEN SPACE PROVIDED - TIER 1 SRO
NAME LEVEL QTY AREA
INTERIOR COMMON 18T FLOOR 1 400 SF
SPACE AS BLDG ENTRY

INTERIOR COMMON SPACE AS BLDG ENTRY 400 SF
INTERIOR COMMON AREA | 5THFLOOR 1 230 SF
INTERIOR COMMON AREA | 6TH FLOOR 1 230 SF
INTERIOR COMMON AREA 460 SF
GRAND TOTAL 860 SF

NOTE:

COMMON AREA OF THE SAME SIZE (200 SF) DEDICATED FOR SUCH
ACTIVITIES PROVIDED ON THE ROOF SHALL SATISFY THE
REQUIREMENT FOR ONE INDIVIDUAL FLOOR IN A STRUCTURE. COMMON
AREA ON THE ROOF SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL OTHER REQUIREMENTS
OF MUNICIPAL CODE.

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE

. INTERIOR COMMON AREA

INTERIOR COMMON SPACE
AS BLDG ENTRY

COMMON OPEN SPACE

3573 HAYDEN AVENUE
CULVER CITY, CA 90232
310.399.7975
KFALOSANGELES.COM

1437 6TH STREET

1437 6TH STREET
SANTA MONICA, CA 90401

SHEET

OPEN SPACE
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. 8-712" . 8-10" | 3-10", , 22.9 ]
1 1 1 17 1
MINIMUM UPPER LEVEL STEPBACK
FOR DISTRICTS WITH 50 OR 60 FEET MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE HEIGHT:
BUILDING : : MINIMUM UPPER LEVEL STEPBACK ABOVE 39 FEET SHALL BE 35% OF THE FACADE
FRONTAGE LINE AREA. STEPBACK SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 5 FEET (FROM BUILDING FRONTAGE
\ & LINE).
AL —— —— —— — " TOTAL FACADE AREA BETWEEN 39 FEET ABOVE GROUND FLOOR AND TOP OF
> 35, 62 28 59 58 11.0 , 63 63 ROOF DECK= 1,058 SF
REQD RECESS 47 10" REQD RECESS REQUIRED RECESSED AREA = 1,058 SF X .35 = 370 SF
T . PROVIDED RECESSED AREA = 452 SF
1 IIJ 1| - 2" !
1'-1 ]
///7\\\ \_-___—_-_-_-____j ///7\\\ T
// \\ \ / // \\
oo \ A I
oo \ J \ / \ @/
4 COMM SHORT TERM — 6 RES SHORT TERM

MINIMUM REQUIRED STEPBACKS ABOVE GROUND FLOOR
BUILD-TO-LINE
FOR DISTRICTS WITH 50 OR 60 FEET MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE HEIGHT:
MINIMUM REQUIRED STEPBACKS ABOVE GROUND FLOOR AND BELOW 39 FEET
SHALL BE 15% OF THE FACADE AREA. STEPBACK SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 5 FEET
(FROM BUILDING FRONTAGE LINE).

BUILDINGS WITH NON-RESIDENTIAL USES ON THE GROUND FLOOR AND NOT FACING A RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT SHALL
BE CONSTRUCTED AT THE BUILDING FRONTAGE LINE FOR 70 PERCENT OF LINEAR STREET FRONTAGE. BUILDING
ENTRIES REQUIRED TO BE RECESSED DUE TO TECHNICAL CODES MAY BE COUNTED TOWARDS THIS
REQUIREMENT. THIS REQUIREMENT MAY MODIFIED UPON FINDING THAT:
A. AN ALTERNATIVE CONFIGURATION CAN BE APPROVED BASED ON THE FINDINGS IN CHAPTER 9.43.020, MINOR
MODIFICATIONS.
B. THE ALTERNATIVE CONFIGURATION MEETS THE OBJECTIVES OF THE DCP DESIGN GUIDELINES.
C. ENTRY COURTYARDS, PLAZAS, SMALL PARKS, ENTRIES, OUTDOOR EATING AND DISPLAY AREAS, OR OTHER
UNCOVERED AREAS DESIGNED AND ACCESSIBLE FOR PUBLIC USE ARE LOCATED BETWEEN THE BUILD-TO LINE AND
BUILDING, PROVIDED THAT THE BUILDINGS ARE BUILT TO THE EDGE OF THE COURTYARD, PLAZA, SMALL PARK, OR
DINING AREA; AND
D.THE BUILDING INCORPORATES AN ALTERNATIVE ENTRANCE DESIGN THAT CREATES A PEDESTRIAN-ORIENTED
ENTRY FEATURE FACING THE STREET.

TOTAL FACADE AREA BETWEEN GROUND FLOOR AND 39 FEET = 1,260 SF
REQUIRED RECESSED AREA = 1,260 SF X .15 = 189 SF
PROVIDED RECESSED AREA = 253 SF

TOTAL FACADE LENGTH: 47.83'

LENGTH OF ALLOWABLE FACADE RECESSES: 8.2'

LENGTH OF REMAINING FACADE: 47.83" - 8.2' = 39.63'

LENGTH OF FACADE REQUIRED TO BE CONSTRUCTED AT BUILDING FRONTAGE LINE: 39.63' X .7 = 27.74'
LENGTH OF FACADE PROPOSED TO BE CONSTRUCTED AT BUILD-TO LINE: 3.5'+5.9' + 5.8' + 11.0" + 6.3' = 32.5'

BUILD-TO-LINE 3
1/8" = 1'-0"
P P
2ND FLOOR
+99.27"
ALLEY
+89.00'
~ ANG
+67.69 ALLOWABLE PROJECTIONS
1ST FLOOR
+86.52 COMBINED LENGTH OF HABITABLE AND NON-HABITABLE SPACES.
THE TOTAL COMBINED LENGTH OF PROJECTIONS INTO THE BUILDING
FRONTAGE LINE SHOULD NOT EXCEED 65% OF THE BUILDING FACE TO WHICH
PEDESTRIAN-ORIENTED DESIGN CALCULATIONS: THEY ARE ATTACHED. HOWEVER, NO MORE THAN 50% OF THIS COMBINED
LENGTH MAY BE HABITABLE PROJECTING SPACE.
TOTAL FACADE AREA BETWEEN GRADE AND FIRST FLOOR CEILING = 484 SF o
REQUIRED TRANSPARENT FRONTAGE = 484 SF X .65 = 315 SF TOTAL LENGTH OF FACADE = 4710 o .
PROVIDED TRANSPARENT FRONTAGE = 343 S 65% ALLOWABLE PROJECTION PER FLOOR =47-10" X .65 = 31'-0
FRONTAGE DESIGN @ ALLOWABLE LENGTH OF HABITABLE PROJECTION PER FLOOR =31.0'X 5= 156"
3/32"=1'-0"
ACTUAL PROJECTION PER FLOOR = 0'-0"
P P ACTUAL LENGTH OF HABITABLE PROJECTION PER FLOOR = 0'-0"
i 3RD FLOOR
| +108.86'
| i
%
- 2ND FLOOR
K +99.27'
59
, 7 ALLEY
| & +89.00'

— ANG $
+87.69'

1ST FLOOR
+86.52'

REAR SETBACKS

PER DCP 9.10.110.1.d, A MODIFICATION OF UP TO 10% OF THE REQUIRED FACADE AREA TO BE MODULATED MAY BE ALLOWED
AS A MINOR MODIFICATION FOLLOWING THE DEVEOPMENT STANDARDS ESTABLISHED IN 9.10.060 OR SMMC CHAPTER 9.28

REQUIRED SETBACK =2'-0" FOR FIRST 16'-0" OF BUILDING HEIGHT
NO PROJECTION BEYONG THE REQUIRED 2'-0" REAR SETBACK LINE.

EAST ELEVATION - REAR SETBACK
332" = 10"
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3573 HAYDEN AVENUE
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MINIMUM SIDE INTERIOR STEPBACK

A MINIMUM OF 15% OF THE EXPOSED SIDE INTERIOR BUILDING FACADE AREA

ABOVE 39 FEET SHALL BE SETBACK A MINIMUM OF 5 FEET FROM THE SIDE ! !

PROPERTY LINE.

TOTAL FACADE AREA ABOVE 39 FEET = 3,055 SF = = . B _ ) TO PARAPET

REQUIRED RECESSED AREA = 3,714 SF X .15 = 458 SF X =7 © +151 10

PROVIDED RECESSED AREA = 1,242 SF ROOF DECK $ 3573 HAYDEN AVENUE
+147.69' GULVER CITY, CA 90232

ROOF 310.399.7975
+147.19 KFALOSANGELES.COM
6TH FLOOR

+137.61'

5TH FLOOR
+128.02'

4TH FLOOR
+118.44'

3RD FLOOR
+108.86'

60" - 0" MAXIMUM HEIGHT
ABOVE AVERAGE NATURAL GRADE

R R S S S
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STEPBACKS - SOUTH ELEVATION o
n 1 1] ]. <
3/32"=1-0 o <
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D) ES
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©
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MINIMUM 5 FOOT STEPBACK AREA REQUIRED: — X =
15% OF THE SIDE FACADE ABOVE 39 FEET —
A MINIMUM OF 15% OF THE EXPOSED SIDE INTERIOR BUILDING FACADE AREA P P
ABOVE 39 FEET SHALL BE SETBACK A MINIMUM OF 5 FEET FROM THE SIDE
PROPERTY LINE.
TOTAL FACADE AREA ABOVE 39 FEET = 3,056 SF
REQUIRED RECESSED AREA = 3,056 SF X .15 = 458 SF V= (W TO PARAPET
PROVIDED RECESSED AREA = 1,931 SF pi=== =\, +151.19'
I l !1-::_,“ B THE —h —'.:": = 426\
s ROOF DECK
i N[ ) l | KDNeeN T T % +147 69'
ALTERNATIVE SIDE INTERIOR STEPBACK COMPLIANCE FOR ALL DISTRICTS BN | - > RUUF
~ +147.19'
IN ORDER TO PROVIDE FLEXIBILITY FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE SIDE 12" MIN STEPBACK AREA >
INTERIOR STEPBACK REQUIREMENTS IN SUBSECTION C(5), IN ALL DISTRICTS AGTUAL STEPBAGK = 310" o 6TH FLOOR
THE SIDE INTERIOR STEPBACK MAY BE REDUCED TO 12" PROVIDED THAT THE o iy T +137.61"
OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED IN 9.10.060 B(1) ARE INCREASED & =5
THE FOLLOWING: o
LLl
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PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT

PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT NO. 09172138—917—-BLB—KRE, DATED FEBRUARY 12,
2018, PREPARED BY COMMONWEALTH LAND TITLE COMPANY, 888 S. FIGUEROA
STREET, SUITE 2100, LOS ANGELES, CA 90017, WAS USED IN THE PREPARATION
OF THIS SURVEY AND IS MADE A PART HEREOF BY REFERENCE.

OWNER
TITLE TO SAID ESTATE OR INTEREST AT THE DATE HEREOF IS VESTED IN:

GOODMAN SIXTH STREET LLC, A CALIFORNIA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE
OF CALIFORNIA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

LOT "Q" IN BLOCK 168 TOWN OF SANTA MONICA, IN THE CITY OF SANTA MONICA,
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 3,
PAGES 80 AND 81 AND IN BOOK 39, PAGE 45 ET SEQ. OF MISCELLANEOUS RECORDS,
IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBERS: 4291-020-016

BASIS OF BEARINGS

THE BEARING N 46°02°27"E OF THE CENTERLINE OF SANTA MONICA BOULEVARD
AS SHOWN ON PARCEL MAP L.A. NO. 71418 AS RECORDED IN PARCEL MAP
BOOK 371 PAGES 35 AND 36, RECORDS OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY, WAS TAKEN
AS THE BASIS OF BEARINGS SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY.

BENCH MARK: ID NO. 201

P.K. NAIL IN LEAD NORTH CURB RETURN OF BROADWAY AND 7TH STREET 15.0
FEET NORTHEAST OF NORTHEAST CURB OF 7TH STREET 1.0 FOOT NORTHWEST OF
NORTHWEST CURB OF BROADWAY.

ELEVATION = 89.445

FLOOD HAZARD STATEMENT

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY LIES ENTIRELY WITHIN FLOOD ZONE "X" (AREAS OF
MINIMAL FLOODING) AS SHOWN ON FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP COMMUNITY
PANEL NO. 06037C1590F DATED SEPTEMBER 26, 2008, PUBLISHED BY THE

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY.

LOT AREA PARKING SUMMARY
7,604 SQ. FT. 14 EXISTING PARKING SPACES
0.172 ACRES

SUMMARY OF SCHEDULE "B" - SECTION "B"
(NOT SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY)

ITEM NO.  SUBJECT

A THRU C| TAX MATTERS THAT COVER PARCEL A

1 WATER RIGHTS, CLAIMS OR TITLE TO WATER, WHETHER OR NOT DISCLOSED BY THE PUBLIC RECORDS.
A COMMUNITY OIL AND GAS LEASE WITH CERTAIN COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND PROVISIONS
RECORDED OCTOBER 19, 1964, RECORDING NUMBER 4675, O.R.
A DEED OF TRUST RECORDED JULY 27, 2017 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 20170844033, O.R.

ANY RIGHTS OF THE PARTIES IN POSSESSION OF A PORTION OF, OR ALL OF, SAID LAND, WHICH
RIGHT ARE NOT DISCLOSED BY THE PUBLIC RECORDS.

DISCREPANCIES, CONFLICTS IN BOUNDARY LINES, SHORTAGE IN AREA, ENCROACHMENTS, OR ANY
J OTHER ANY OTHER MATTERS WHICH A CORRECT SURVEY WOULD DISCLOSE AND WHICH ARE NOT
SHOWN BY THE PUBLIC RECORDS.

6 ANY EASEMENTS NOT DISCLOSED BY THE PUBLIC RECORDS AS TO MATTERS AFFECTING TITLE TO
REAL PROPERTY, WHETHER OR NOT SAID EASEMENTS ARE VISIBLE AND APPARENT.

MATTERS WHICH MAY BE DISCLOSED BY AN INSPECTION AND/OR BY A CORRECT ALTA/NSPS LAND
7 TITLE SURVEY OF SAID LAND THAT IS SATISFACTORY TO THE COMPANY, AND/OR BY INQUIRY OF
THE PARTIES IN POSSESSION THEREOF.

AN

ADDITIONAL SURVEYOR'S OBSERVATIONS AND NOTES
TO SATISFY TABLE A, ITEMS 16, 17 & 18

1. THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE OF RECENT EARTH MOVING WORK, BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION, OR BUILDING ADDITIONS.

2. THERE WAS NO OBSERVED EVIDENCE OF RECENT STREET OR SIDEWALK
CONSTRUCTION OR REPAIRS.

3. NO WETLANDS DELINEATION MARKERS WERE OBSERVED.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
TO: COMMONWEALTH LAND TITLE COMPANY AND WNMS COMMUNITIES:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS MAP OR PLAT AND THE SURVEY ON WHICH IT IS
BASED WERE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2016 "MINIMUM STANDARD DETAIL
REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEYS,” JOINTLY ESTABLISHED AND
ADOPTED BY ALTA AND NSPS AND INCLUDES ITEMS 2, 3, 4, 5, 7(a), 7(b)(1),
7(c), 8, 9, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18 AND 20 ($1,000,000) OF TABLE A THEREOF. THE
FIELDWORK WAS COMPLETED ON FEBRUARY 20, 2018.

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\“ I
-~ 1

LAND

DATE: MARCH 9, 2018

AR

\__JEFF S. VOORHEIS, L.S. 7570

DESCRIPTION

REVISIONS:

BY

/
[ DATE

J \\

1430 5th STREET, #101
SANTA MONICA, CA 90401

WMNS COMMUNITIES

Phone:

ﬁ:’ent:
JOB NO.: 1802K / K

~

1437 6th STREET

ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY
SANTA MONICA, CA 90401

Ve

PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS SINCE 1974
17049 Sunburst Street, Northridge, CA 91325
Phone: (818)-993-5611 Fax: (818)-993-7038

VOORHEIS & VOORHEIS, INC.

y

SHEET

\ / & mail@voorheisandvoorheis.com / K DATE: 03/09/18

S
—

1437 6TH STREET

1437 6TH STREET

SHEET

SURVEY

SCALE

DATE

01.08.2019

SHEET
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1/8/2020 8:34:40 PM

SANTA MONICA, CA 90401
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WHITE METAL TRELLIS
CLEAR GLASS RAILING

STAIR & ELEVATOR TOWER,
MAX 18" ABOVE ROOFTOP

g
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=

GREY METAL DOORS &
WINDOWS WITH CLEAR GLASS

LIGHT SAND
WHITE STUCCO

LIGHT SAND LIME
GREEN STUCCO

STAIR TOWER MAX
14' ABOVE ROOFTOP
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CONTROL JOINT
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— LINE OF ADJACENT
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3573 HAYDEN AVENUE
CULVER CITY, CA 90232
310.399.7975
KFALOSANGELES.COM
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FIRST FLOOR
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ROOF

T KEYNOTE LEGEND
i
! 1. DECORATIVE PAVERS
2. SEATING AREAS, TYP.
3. CANTILEVERED PRIVACY PERGOLA, TYP.
4. BUILT-IN 36”- 42" H GLAZED CMU

TREE / LARGE SHRUB PLANTERS, TYP.
BUILT-IN (24" - 30" H PLANTERS) BURNISHED CMU, TYP.

5

6. OUTLINE OF BALCONIES ABOVE
' 7. MOVEABLE POTS, TYP.

8. COMMUNAL WORK / DINING TABLE WITH ACCESSIBLE SEATING
9. 2'X2'PEDESTAL PAVER SYSTEM WITH 2 PAVER MATERIALS

10. OUTDOOR FOOSBALL TABLE

I 11. BBQIN CUSTOM GLAZED CMU CABINET

12. SUNSET VIEW LOUNGE AREA

13. CANTILEVERED BENCH

14. GAME /CAFETABLE

| 15. SHADE PERGOLA

16. EXISTING STREET TREE -
CUPANIOPSIS ANACRDIOIDES (CARROTWOOQD)
TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE

17. NEW STREET TREE -
CINNAMOMUM CAMPHORA (CAMPHOR TREE)- PER CITY OF
SANTA MONICA URBAN FOREST MASTER PLAN

| LANDSCAPE PLAN DECLARATIONS

PARKWAY DECLARATIONS:
1. “‘NO MULCH SHALL BE APPLIED WITHIN SIX INCHES (6”) OF THE BASE OF A STREET TREE.”
2. “‘NO PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN TWENTY-FOUR (24”) INCHES OF THE BASE OF ASTREET TREE.”
: 3. “THE PROPERTY OWNER ADJACENT TO THE PARKWAY ASSUMES LIABILITY FOR ANY IMPROVEMENTS TO THE PARKWAY
AREA’”
4. “‘ALL EXISTING SPRINKLERS AND SPRAY HEADS SHALL BE REMOVED IN THE PARKWAY.”
5. “THE INSTALLATION OF NEW SPRINKLER IRRIGATION SYSTEMS ARE PROHIBITED IN THE PARKWAY.”
6. “THE INSTALLATION OF ANY IRRIGATION SYSTEM IN THE PARKWAY SHALL NOT DAMAGE THE ROOTS OF THE STREET
" TREE.”
|
GENERAL DECLARATIONS:
1. ‘PRIOR TO BEGINNING LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION CALL THE PRIVATE LANDSCAPE INSPECTOR AT (310) 458-8405. AN

& @ C?@@

INSPECTION OF THE LANDSCAPE BY CITY STAFF IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY TO ENSURE
i THAT THE LANDSCAPE WAS BUILT TO APPROVED PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS.”
" “ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION OF AN AS-BUILT SET OF PLANS TO THE CITY IS REQUIRED IF REQUESTED BY CITY
INSPECTOR.”

“PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION OF THE LANDSCAPE OR IRRIGATION SYSTEM, THE CONTRACTOR MUST OBTAIN AND
REVIEW A COPY OF THE WATER-EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION STANDARDS.”
4. “ALL LANDSCAPING AND IRRIGATION SYSTEMS MUST COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL LAWS AND
REGULATIONS.”

©

“THE LANDSCAPE MUST BE BUILT TO THE CITY APPROVED LANDSCAPE PLAN SET. ANY REVISIONS TO APPROVED

PLANS WILL REQUIRE RE-SUBMITTAL AND APPROVAL AND MUST COMPLY WITH THE CURRENT WATER-EFFICIENT

@ LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION STANDARDS. ANY AREAS OF LANDSCAPE NOT COMPLETED AT TIME OF THE CLOSE OF
THE BUILDING CONSTRUCTION PERMIT MUST BE COVERED WITH A MINIMUM 3 INCH (3”) LAYER OF MULCH. THIS
INCLUDES ALL EXPOSED SOIL SURFACES OF EXISTING PLANTING AREAS EXCEPT IN TURF AREAS, OVER CREEPING OR
ROOTING GROUNDCOVERS, OR IN DIRECT SEEDING APPLICATIONS, WHERE MULCH IS NOT APPROPRIATE. FUTURE
LANDSCAPE INSTALLATIONS FOR INCOMPLETE LANDSCAPE INSTALLATIONS MUST BE TO THE APPROVED LANDSCAPE

A
- _—
U1 =

PLANS.”
6. “ALL EXISTING SPRINKLERS AND SPRAY HEADS SHALL BE REMOVED.”
Zl_ _ _:E_ @ SHEET INDEX
= L100 1ST FLOOR / ROOF LANDSCAPE
CONCEPT
ZggJTE{CT L200 LANDSCAPE MATERIALS

L300 IRRIGATION PLAN

L400 PLANT LEGEND

L410 PLANTING PLAN

L500 PLANT PALETTE
SCALE:g"= 1 L600 ELEVATION WITH PLANT MATERIAL
W, 16 AT INSTALLATION PLUS 2 YEARS

0Ly

LAND |11

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
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FIRST FLOOR ROOF MANEE
IRRIGATION LEGEND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

6605 Hollywood Boulevard, Suite 210 | Los Angeles, CA 90028

23-466-4707 | landimages.net

1

DESERT ADAPTED PLANTS - 176 SF

I MODERATE WATER USE PLANTS (TREE, SHRUBS, VINES,
GROUNDCOVERS, HEDGES) - 56 SF

WELIS WATER DEMAND CALCULATOR I I I
7 T i ==
[] [ [ Step 2: Determine the Percentages of Plant Material
: | : | Based on the Plantable Landscape Area (PLA from Step 1 above) and ANSI/ASABE S623.1. h
L Plant percentage restrictions for Single Family (SF) and Multi-family (MF) residential properties: m
1 — ] — — | | [
J _ ® 20% combined maximum for High Water Using plants
- [ Turfgrass, Annual Flowers, Bedding Plants
¢ I I e 40% combined maximum for High+Medium Water Using plants
: [ ' : ' Turfgrass, Annual Flowers, Bedding Plants, Trees, Shrubs, Vines, Groundcovers, Hedges, Herbaceous Perennials
‘ [ Note: Desert Adapted, Vegetables, Fruit Trees and plants watered with alternative water sources do not have plant percentage restrictions. h
‘ Planted % Totals on Restricted Plants m —
B Plant Type (Refer to the Plant Legend on the Lands Areﬂa % of PLA High Highamedium %
| : | : (sq. ft.) Water Using Water Using o
| F | 1 | D | . 2 Turfgrass - Cool season (tall fescue, Ky. bluegrass, rye, bent) 00% = N E C<_E)
‘ | % :‘Eé’g Turfgrass - Warm season (bermuda, zoysia, St, Augustine, buffalo) 0.0% - 0.0% % m E c<_E)
4 S ] (20% max) wn =
e ‘ Annual Flowers & Bedding Plants 0.0% - 24.1% - g
: : S o (40% max) q s -
: — : LE 7 Trees, Shrubs, Vines, Groundcovers, Hedges 56.0 sq. ft 24.1% = I~ E
= o
?2 0 <+ <C
F | H = | D §= 2 | Herbaceous Perennials 0.0% > — —
]
o - il . Desert Adapted Plants 176.0 sq. ft 75.9%
| () : ' : Deciduous Fruit Trees 0.0%
! ! Evergreen Fruit Trees 0.0%
O
Vegetables crops 0.0%
' ' Plants irrigated with alternative water source (non-potable) 0.0%
-
i L JL I O Y 1 | | ' Subtotals 232.0 sq. ft 100.0%
0 0
Notes fg;igﬁf‘éte"ﬁ; 100% max
] Area Totals
| ———— | |
I | | | Planted Area (from table above) 232.0 sq. ft
| |
Permeable Hardscape Areas 0.0 sq. ft
Total Plantable Landscape Area, PLA (Planting Area + Permeable Hardscape Areas) 232.0 sq. ft
|_|_ | [ | THIS DRAWING AND THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN ARE THE
— BE REPRODUCED WITHOUTVRITENFERMSSON
| |
| ] | | — | SUBMITTAL:
' ! AA SUBMITTAL
“ IRRIGATION PLAN DECLARATIONS
— r JOB NUMBER:
|
1. “‘PRIOR TO BACKFILLING OR COVERING UP THE UNDERGROUND IRRIGATION PIPE LATERALS, CONTACT THE PRIVATE LANDSCAPE INSPECTOR AT (310)
] i | 458-8405.” 1/8/2020
: : 2. “‘“AFTER IRRIGATION SYSTEM INSTALLATION IS COMPLETED INSTALLER SHALL TEST THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM TO VERIFY THAT IT MEETS THE REVISIONS
O ] APPROVED DESIGN AND SPECIFICATIONS.”
- ® 3. ‘AFTER IRRIGATION SYSTEM INSTALLATION IS COMPLETED INSTALLER MUST PROGRAM THE IRRIGATION CONTROLLER.”
L 4, “‘“POST-INSTALLATION SOIL TEST RESULTS MUST BE SUBMITTED AT TIME OF FINAL SITE INSPECTION AND MUST CONTAIN THE FOLLOWING:
r . PERCENTAGE (%) OF ORGANIC MATTER; SOIL TEXTURE; INFILTRATION RATE OR SOIL TEXTURE INFILTRATION RATE TABLE; PH; TOTAL SOLUBLE SALTS;
' { : ' : SODIUM; AND RECOMMENDATIONS DETERMINED BY LABORATORY TEST.” LANDSCAPES CONTAINED ENTIRELY IN PLANTERS OR CONTAINERS ARE
| (N EXEMPT FROM THIS REQUIREMENT.
: 5. “A DETAILED IRRIGATION CONTROLLER MAP MUST BE INSTALLED INSIDE OR NEAR THE IRRIGATION CONTROLLER WITH ADESCRIPTION FOR EACH
| ZONE INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING AT A MINIMUM: PLANT MATERIAL, WATERING DEVICE, VALVE OR STATION NUMBER, RUN TIME FOR PEAK DEMAND
: MONTH AND PRECIPITATION RATE.”
' | ' 6. “THE IRRIGATION SCHEDULE MUST BE POSTED INSIDE THE IRRIGATION CONTROLLER HOUSING UNIT BY THE INSTALLER.”
| | Il | 7. “THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM MUST COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL LAWS AND REGULATIONS.”
| | 8. “THE IRRIGATION DESIGNER OR LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OR LANDSCAPE DESIGNER SHALL PERFORM ONE OR MORE SITE OBSERVATIONS DURING
’H ® SYSTEM INSTALLATION TO CHECK FOR ADHERENCE TO THE DESIGN, INCLUDING THAT THE PROPER INSTALLATION OF THE BACKFLOW PREVENTION
— —— ASSEMBLY, MAIN LINE, LATERALS, VALVES, SPRINKLER HEADS, DRIP IRRIGATION EQUIPMENT, CONTROL WIRE, CONTROLLERS, AND SENSORS MEETS

- - - == -~ -~ -~ -~ THE INTENT OF THE IRRIGATION DESIGN PLAN AS DESIGNED AND APPROVED.”

SHEET TITLE:

PROIECT IRRIGATION
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PLANT LEGEND

SIZE/ SF PLANT TYPE FPAIEZA'\I'I\CI)TR
TY* ANSI/ASABE
SYMBOL BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME FORM Q INSTALLED ( S623.1) (ANSI/ASAB
| E S623.1)
TREES
EXISTING STREET
TREE
CINNAMOMUM NEW STREET 1 TREE 5
CAMPHORA CAMPHOR TREE :
MELALEUCA 36"
LINARIFOLIA SNOW-IN-SUMMER 80X 2 18 TREE 5
OTHER PLANTS
URBICUM DESERT
@ AEONIUM URBICUM AEONIUM 5 GAL 3 3 ADAPTED 3
Bo ALOE PILCATILIS FAN ALOE 5 GAL 1 1 A?DEEPETF{ETD 3
ALOE VERA, MEDICINAL ALOE,
KALANCHOE CHOCOLATE
% TOMANTOSA SOLDIER PANDA 1-5 DESERT
/ % 'CHOCOLATE PLANT, GAL 121 ADAPTED -3
SOLDIER', SENECIO NARROW-LEAF
VITALIS CHALKSTICKS
PERUVIAN APPLE DESERT
@ CEREUS PERUVIANUS CACTUS 15 GAL 2 5 ADAPTED 3
% DIANELLA REVOLUTA LITTLE REV FLAX DESERT
////M 'LITTLE REV' LILY 5 GAL 6 ADAPTED -3
CANDELABRA 24"
) EUPHORBIA INGENS TREE BOX 2 8 TREE 5
MUHLENBERGIA DESERT
% RIGENS DEER GRASS 5 GAL 14 ADAPTED 3
PACHYPODIUM MADAGASCAR DESERT
% LAMERE] PALM 15 GAL ? 16 ADAPTED -3
SANSEVIERIA
i isoooan TRIFASCITA MOONSHINE
Jooooooooono 'MOONSHINE' SANSEVIERIA, 5 GAL 30 SHRUB 5
Joooooooooo TRACHELOSPERMUM STAR JASMINE
JASMINOIDES
I FISH HOOKS DESERT
fgﬁ% SENECIO RADICANS SENECIO 1 GAL 14 ADAPTED 3
o YUCCA FILAMENTOSA GOLDEN SWORD 15 GAL 6 o DESERT 3
\ 'GOLDEN SWORD' YUCCA ADAPTED :

*QUANTITIES LISTED FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY; CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY

O

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

6605 Hollywood Boulevard, Suite 210 | Los Angeles, CA 90028
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ROOF DECK
Trees / Large Shrubs

T

g

Melaleuca linarifolia
Snow-In-Summer

Shrubs / Ground Cover

Aeonium urbicum
Urbicum Aeonium

Muhlen bérgié ;igens |
Deer Grass

Aloe vera
Medicinal Aloe

2
' L

Pachypodium lamerei
Madagascar Palm

- % T Tt il T L 2

Cereus peruvianus
Peruvian Apple Cactus

Senecio vitalis
Narrow-Leaf Chalksticks

3 ; i PR 5o TN SSUT SeiD ST wemew
- SN . Wam woTEEL _EF‘I'“-
T T e et —
- e T |k L ] :

# B
Kalanchoe tomentosa ‘Chocolate Soldier’
Chocolate Solider Panda Plant

)
) !
._~"
il 3 - e}
b,

L X\ %
& | = %1

g g N o
- L) ‘rl"f

. - L e
ol gl e M

Yucca filamentosa ‘Golden Sword’
Golden Sword Yucca

COURTYARD
Trees / Large Shrubs

Candelabra Tree

Shrubs / Ground Cover

loe pilcatilis
Fan Aloe

3

Sansevieria trifascita ‘Moonshine’
Moonshine Sansevieria

Trachelospermum jasminoides
Star Jasmine

Senecio radicans
Fish Hooks Senecio

Little Rev Flax Lily

AND AL
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SEAN
O'CONNOR FACADE LIGHTING CONCEPT 01/08/2020

LIGHTING 1




@ STAKE-MOUNTED LED ACCENT LIGHTS TO
HIGHLIGHT PLANTERS AT ROOFTOP

@ RECESSED LED STEPLIGHT AT EACH

BALCONY WALL — WINDOW WITH CLEAR GLASS PER ARCH

— LIME GREEN TILE PER ARCH

VALANCE TO CONCEAL FIXTURE

@ SURFACE-MOUNTED LINEAR LED STRPLIGHT = = = = = = = =
CONCEALED IN ARCHITECTURAL POCKET
TO HIGHLIGHT GREEN TILE

LINEAR LIGHT FIXTURE AS SPECIFIED

STUCCO PER ARCH

PLAN VIEW - LIGHTING POCKET SKETCH DETAIL (NTS)

@ RECESSED LED DOWNLIGHTS AT ENTRY
SOFFIT

@ IN-GRADE LED UPLIGHTS TO HIGHLIGHT
GREEN TILE

SEAN
O'CONNOR FACADE LIGHTING CONCEPT 01/08/2020

LIGHTING 2



SEAN

STAKE-MOUNTED LED ACCENT LIGHTS TO HIGHLIGHT

PLANTERS AT ROOFTOP

visSIion-3

Rear

Mount MR16 Flood MODEL FLA1
12V 50W Max., MR16 Halogen

12V 7.5W, 12/24V 6W, or 12V 10W LED

LIGHTING
Specifications

Body 14 standard colors. On aluminum model, finish is applied

Machined 6061-T6 aluminum, C36000 brass, or 304
stainless steel body with 18-8 stainless steel hardware.

over a corrosion resistant, hexavalent chromium free,
RoHS compliant coating. Aluminum model available in

one additional metal finish: Clear Anodized. Brass model

Knuckle available in three additional metal finishes: Natural,
Polished, and Aged. Stainless steel model available in three

Machined 6061-T6 aluminum, C36000 brass, or 304

stainless steel mounting knuckle with a 1/2” NPS threaded  3dditional metal finishes: Natural, Polished, and Brushed.

male fitting allows a full range of mounting positions.
Double taper design (U.S. Patent #6,966,679) allows Socket

fixture to hold position during aiming and ensures a solid GY-6.35 porcelain socket with 600V, 250°C, PTFE coated

lock when tightened. Integral high temperature silicone 18 ga leads.
O-ring prevents leaking between housing and knuckle.
Integral LED models have a molded silicone wire seal to
prevent water entry at knuckle. Available Rotate and Lock
option (U.S. Patent #7,108,405 & #7,458,552) allows for
full 360° horizontal aiming and locking. Lamps

Lens

Cap
Machined cap locks in place with one 18-8 stainless steel
set screw, and is sealed to the body with a high temperature
silicone O-ring. Round C2 & C4 caps have drain holes

Certification heading).

Tempered, clear lens, secured to cap with a high
temperature, UV curing, silicone adhesive.

MR16 Halogen: 12V bi-pin up to 50W (maximum
allowable wattage depends on model and application. See

Integral LED: 12-24V AC/DC 6W (400lm) or 12V AC/

for water drainage from top of lens. Square caps feature DC 10W (700Im) LED options include integral driver
removable and field interchangeable cutoffs with ‘flow- with High/Low switch for 35W/20W (6W) or SOW/35W

through’ design for 360° drainage with no light leak. ‘Flush ~ (10W) halogen equivalent outputs. LED Modules are
Lens’ cap styles incorporate a stepped lens to reduce the field replaceable and feature replaceable lenses, an L70
> 60,000 hrs., dynamic transformer recognition, phase

collection of water and debris on the lens.

. dimming (see Transformer and Dimmer Compatibility
Finish List), and patented LEDSense® thermal management.

TGIC thermo set polyester powder coat paint available in Retrofit MR16 LED: 12V 7.5W (600lm) bi-pin retrofit

Round

Soraa™ MR16 LED lamp with specially engineered heat
sink mount to ensure proper heat transfer to body. Note:
Retrofit LED will overheat without supplied heat sink
mount.

Certification

CSA tested & certified to US and Canadian safety
standards for the following applications :

Wet location landscape use (UL1838):
FL1A - 50W Max. MR16 Halogen lamp.
FL1B - 35W Max. MR16 Halogen lamp.
FL1S - 20W Max. MR16 Halogen lamp.

Wet location wall mount use (UL1598):
FL1A - 50W Max. MR16 Halogen lamp.
FL1B - 20W Max. MR16 Halogen lamp.
FL1S - 20W Max. MR16 Halogen lamp.

Wet location ceiling mount use (UL1598):
FL1A - 20W Max. MR16 Halogen lamp.
FL1B - 20W Max. MR16 Halogen lamp.
FLI1S - 20W Max. MR16 Halogen lamp.

LED options can be used in all models and
applications.

All ratings subject to change without notice. See website or
contact V3 for most current info.

Square
(available only with model
FL1A and LED lamp options)

1/2" NPSM
C1 Caps C2 Caps C3 Caps C4 Caps C1 Caps C2 Caps C3 Caps C4 Caps
shown w/ shown w/ shown w/ shown w/ shown w/ shown w/ shown w/ shown w/
sp@ K2 Knuckl K1 Knuckle K2 Knuckle K1 Knuckle K2 Knuckle K1 Knuckle K2 Knuckle K1 Knuckle
[ us
Ordering Information
T I—I I—I I—I I—I T | 1 T | T I— T
Model Shape Caplg;l e Knuckle Lens Accy ¢ Filter ¢ Louver®
FL1A - Aluminum " K1 - Standard * 0-None 0-None F4-Green  0-None
FL1B - Brass' gg” é;{l:’:r'g W K2 -Rotate & Lock” U1-Spread  F1-Red F5-Amber  Hi-He
- Stainless ' : - -Li F2-Blue F6-Pink
FLIS-Seless Finish €2 Reqress Lens Lamp tg - ggﬁ:;.n F3- Ligr?t F1- Mlgrcury
Powder Coat Finishes: C2L -Regress Lens, Long |nteqral LED (300K, >80 CRI): *° Bue  Vapor
BLT-Texured Black  BL-Black  C3-RegressLamp 16-60,12°  141-10W, 12°
BNT - Textured Bronze C4-45° Angled 17-6W,21°_ 142-10W, 21° Notes: o
BAT - Textured Bark W1 - White CAL - 45° Angled, Long 18- 6W, 41° | 143 - 10W, 41° 1.5Q shape available with model FL1A and LED lamps only
GRT-Textured Gresn S1-Siver  Flush Lens: MR{6 Halogen: "2 2.Allowable wattage depends on model and application. See
GNT -Textured Granite GY-Grey 1P -Fllsh 0 - Noe 05.- FMW, 35W, 40° Certification heading above.
SAT - Textured Sand ~ BE - Beige C2F - Regress Lens 01-ESX, 20W, 12° 09 - EXT, 50W, 13° 3.K1 knuckle is protected under U.S. Patent #6,966,679. K2 knuckle
PAT - Textured Patina C2LF - Regress Lens, Long 02 BAB, 20W, 40° 10 - EXZ, 50W, 26° is further protected under U.S. Patent #7,108,405 & #7,458,552.
EAT - Textured Earth C3F - Regress Lamp 03-FRB, 35W, 12°  11-EXN, 50W, 40° 4.0nly power LED lamp options with approved transformers (contact
Metal Finishes: CAF - 45° Angled 04-FRA, 35W, 23° 12 FNV, 50W, 60° V3 for transformer compatibiity info).
CLA - Clear Anodized (FL1A only) CALF - 45° Angled, Long  Retrofit MR16 LED (3000K, 90 CRI); 457 5.LED lamp options available in other color temperatures and / or
NAT - Natural (FL1B & FL1S onl 185 7.5W, 10° CRI's (contact V3 for info).
POL - Polishe(g (FLIB&FLIS orzl)y) 156 - 7.5W, 25° 6.0nly two lens accessories can be used with Integral LED.
AGE - Aged (FL1B only) 157 -7.5W, 36° 7.Use only approved Retrofit MR16 LED lamps and supplied heat

BRU - Brushed (FL1S only)

Example: FL1B - AGE - RND - C3 - K2 - 117 - 0 - F2 - H1

sink mount, otherwise LED may overheat.
8.Specifications, certifications, and ordering information are subject to
change. Please check website for latest specification sheets.

©2002 - 2019 Vision3 Lighting® P.O. Box 607, Fowler, CA 93625 (559)

834-5749 (559) 834-4779 fax www.vision3lighting.com

@ RECESSED LED DOWNLIGHTS AT ENTRY SOFFIT

BevelED Mini*® Primary” - P3SDF
3" Square Downlight

P3SDF TRIM DETAILS

usailighting.com/miniprimary

FEATURES
» 2700K, 3000K or 3500K color temperature options in 80+ and 90+ CRI
* Downlight and wallwash configurations

* Dry/damp/wet location rated for bathrooms and showers
» Dimmable with forward and reverse phase dimmers

* High LED performance with budget-conscious features

4-3/4”
[
—
‘ 3" sQ
4" sQ
BEVELED MINI PRIMARY
DOWNLIGHT PERFORMANCE DATA
Classic White

DELIVERED
PERFORMANCE: 15w
Color Temperature: 2700K 3000K 3500K
Color Rendering Index: 80+ 90+ 80+ 90+ 80+ 90+
Source Lumens: 1500 1250 1575 1275 1575 1275
Lumens Per Watt: 72 60 75 62 75 62
Delivered Lumens: 1125 925 1175 975 1175 975

Color Consistency: 2-Step MacAdam Ellipse

BevelLED Mini Primary provides consistent, high quality white light in an
economical architectural solution with our iconic BevelLED trim.

MORE CHOICES

For Trimless, Millwork, and more
Housing and Dimming options use

B3SD-L2
usailighting.com/B3SD-L2

For Adjustable use B3SA-L2 for same
roomside appearance

B3SA-L2
usailighting.com/B3SA-L2

B3SD-L2 for same roomside appearance

BEVELED MINI PRIMARY WALL WASH ALSO AVAILABLE

P3SWF
usailighting.com/P3SWF

Page 1

1126 River Road
New Windsor, NY 12553

T 845-565-8500
F 845-561-1130

usailighting.com
info@usailighting.com

O'CONNOR
LIGHTING

©2017. USAI, LLC. All rights reserved.
All designs protected by copyright.
Patents pending. USAI and BevelED are
registered trademarks of USAI, LLC.
Revised 09/11/2019

@ RECESSED LED STEPLIGHT AT EACH BALCONY WALL

Model: WL-LED101
LEDme® Step Light

WAC LIGHTING

Responsible Lighting®

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

Fixture Type:

Catalog Number:

Horizontal rectangle LEDme® Step Light with Anti-microbial powder
coat paint proven to restrain a wide range of bacteria, coliform, mold,
fungus, algae, and yeast. Designed for safety and

style on stairways, patios, decks, balcony areas, walkways and
building perimeters.

Features an architectural design. Energy efficient for long-lasting
indoor and outdoor lighting solutions. Creates an attractive,
romantic impression at night.

FEATURES

Project:
Location:
‘*1 Am %"NPT threaded hole
‘ 5 ﬁ 2
| | 1] ERCHNN R
11'/" 3" Y ) ) 17"
v | |
| | i i
o - I
® Y 12!
front side back
SPECIFICATIONS

Direct wiring, no driver needed

Low profile, flush to wall aesthetics with no visible hardware
54,000 hour rated life

Balanced lighting, free of shadows with minimum glare

Up to 200 fixtures can be connected in parallel

5 year WAC Lighting product warranty

Construction: Die-cast aluminum

Power:

Input:

Light Source:

Mounting:

Dimming:

Standards:

ORDER NUMBER
Model # Light Color Finish
27 2700K
WL-LED101 120V |30 3000K WT  White

AM Amber (610nm)

WL-LED101 |- | [-[wT |

Example: WL-LED101-27-WT
For 277V, add "F" before CCT: WL-LED101F-30-WT

Direct wiring, no remote driver needed.
120V 50/60Hz (277V special order/3000K, Amber (AM)

SURFACE-MOUNTED LINEAR LED STRPLIGHT CONCEALED IN

ARCHITECTURAL POCKET TO HIGHLIGHT GREEN TILE

LinelED LL Series | Linear LED strip - 24 VDC

o0 .
o'.ophc arts

by luminii

HV-AC High Power LED, CRI: 90

Optional color lenses. Total power consumption of 3.5W

Fits into 2" x 4" J-Box with minimum inside dimensions of

3"Lx2"Wx2"H

Includes bracket for J-Box mount.

Dim to 10% with ELV dimmer (120V only).

Approved dimmers: Lutron Nova-T NTELV-300 & NTELV-600,
Lutron Vietri VTELV-600, Lutron Diva DVELV-300P,

Lutron Skylark SELV-300P, Lutron Maestro MAELV-600

IP66, UL & cUL Listed for wet locations, Title 24 Compliant (120V only)

waclighting.com
Phone (800) 526.2588
Fax  (800) 526.2585

44 Harbor Park Drive
Port Washington, NY 11050

Headquarters/Eastern Distribution Center

Central Distribution Center
1600 Distribution Ct
Lithia Springs, GA 30122

Western Distribution Center
1750 Archibald Avenue
Ontario, CA 91760

WAC Lighting retains the right to modify the design of our products at any time as part of the company's continuous improvement program. JAN 2019

@ IN-GRADE LED UPLIGHTS TO HIGHLIGHT GREEN TILE

Specification Sheet / In-grade / LO5

LO5

Application Exterior/interior directional in-grade light for lighting walls,
columns, architectural features or landscape features.
P i Applicable for mounting into floors, walls, ceilings or other
" surfaces where a non-obtrusive luminaire is required. Suitable
for drive-over and walk-over applications. For wet/dry
locations.
) Recommended Projects - Commercial, Institutional, Retail,
- Clinic, Hospitality, Religious, Educational, Architecture
- 4 IP Rating 66
\-___ Mounting Comes with splice box, aluminum flange and level gauge. Can
\____J/ be buried in earth/gravel or cast into concrete/paving stone
&___/_/ == with or without mounting base.
\v’ A Electrical 1 Watt x 3 LED / 2.5Watt x 3 LED
. \_._// / Powered by remote dimmable/non-dimmable driver(sold
v ’ separately).
\_'-"/ *See website for recommended drivers
*Remote emergency driver / inverter options available.
Consult factory
Power 3.0 Watt
Consumption 7 5 \at
Type: Light Output 3.0 Watt, 117~173Im
. 7.5 Watt, 189~275Im
Project: . )
For photometric data, see page 02
Modified: Warranty 5 years limited warranty
Quantity: Estimated useful life of LED is 50,000 hours.
Material Solid anodized aluminum or stainless steel (316), suitable for
Notes: walk-over and drive-over applications. RoHS compliant.
Drive Over 4400kg/9700Ibs
Rating
Malfunction and damage to product due to improper dimming system installation or ;
misuse will not be covered under warranty. Only DG Drivers are recommended for Weight 2.561bs (1.16kg) (base extra).
dimming systems. Consult MP Lighting for recommended drivers Approval sp@ c €
*MP Lighting reserves the right, at its sole discretion, at any time and without notice, to C us
make design changes to any of our products
Order Guide
Example: L05-3-W30S-S-C-HM2-0-D-S-MA
Code Wattage Color Beam Lens (Option) Angle Bracket** Input Voltage Flange/Box Height Base Height Finish
L05 - D -
3=3x1W W228 = 2200K, 80+CRI 8 = spot (72°) C = clear (Option) 0 = no angle D =DC $ = standard flange/ 0 = no base MA = matte clear anodized
7=3x25W W27S = 2700K, 80+CRl N = narrow flood F = frost HM2 = hex louver, 30 = 30° angle box, 4-1/2” 2=2"(51mm) BA = black anodized
W30S = 3000K, 80+CRI (30°) A = anti-slip matte anodized (114mm) 6 = 6" (152mm) BZ = bronze
W358 = 3500K, 80+CRI  F= flood (60°) HB2 = hex louver, ** Internal angle P = paving stone $6 = stainless steel 316
W41S = 4100K, 80+CRI black anodized bracket cannot be flange/box, ABZ = antique bronze
W27H = 2700K, 90+CRI AB2 = angled louver, field adjusted 6-1/2 (165mm)
W30H = 3000K, 90+CRI black anodized o Vaximum 15° anole with
W35H = 3500K, 90+CRI $B2 = straight louver, o g
black anodized
QB2 = square louver,
black anodized
RB2 = ring louver,
black anodized
NB2 = narrow louver,
black anodized
** With NB2 option, Beam
option and Angle Bracket
cannot be selected.
[VIMPLIGHTING
www.mplighting.com t1.877.708.1184 1604.708.1185 All technical information in this document is subject to change. Copyright © MP Lighting. 06-2019

FACADE LIGHTING CONCEPT

@ ot line LED LL series is a small profile high performance LED strip. The durable, but
~ ; exible products feature a heavier copper board core for better heat aissipation
3 = flexible producs f h oper board core for better heat dissip
b= and even illumination over long runs.
e B
= 170 L]
5 <3 i1 Available in single row configurations ranging from 9 to 54 LEDs per foot with
5 Lol - multiple power feed and connector options. Line LED LL series feature outstanding
ey : color consistency with single binning and CRI up to 98.
; £3 ®-
il %58 I Mou nting Approvals i
= -
1’!‘] g A > é'..n LLED strip is equipped with 3M™ Class 2 damp listed
E - adhesive transfer tape (947 2LE). c €
Fe 1 Operating voltage
oH 3 Applications 24VDC
’ Indoor only - above and below dimmable
E“"._r ( -i cabinets, cove lighting, counter verage lire
) i-h accent, architectural reveals, under 50,000 hours
fe
T ! banister, display and book cases,
a'@} ey Warranty
efc.
i | [l [l 3 5 years
LL9 LL18 LL30 |coMPpLIANT
Technical information
MODEL LL9 LL18 LL30 LL36 LL54 CCT INFO/LUMEN MULTIPLIER TM-30-15
Multiplier
LEDS/# ? 18 30 36 54 temperature  (referenced from 3000K) CRI Re Rg Ro
ggg‘ocl’(”""” 65lum/f 125 lum /it 208 lom/f 253 lum/f 354 lom/f 2200K o g6 &7 % A
Average power 2400K 0.80 98 95 101 92
consumption 1.0 W/ft 1T5W/f 25 W/H 3.0 W/ht 4.5 W/t
(for 15" section) 2700K 0.85 98 Q4 101 Q0
Cutting increment 6.50 4.00 2.50 2.00 1.3 2000K 0.89 08 o4 102 o4
Efficacy lum/watt 65 83 9 84 79 3000K 100 % o5 104 05
Maximum run length 100 ft 100 ft 48 ft 30 ft 26 ft 3500K 1.07 97 94 104 98
(in series) :
. . 0.39" W 0.39" W 0.39" W 0.39" W 0.39" W 4100K 1.35 %) 87 06 66
Dimensions 009"H  009'H  009'H  009"H  009"H

SECTION START/END OPTIONS

F - Female connecior

B0 OF

M - Male connector

Ordering code

SL - Soldered lead wire (72"

NC - No connector

B pE—

400" ——+

MF - Power Feed lead Male 3" cable

Bop QF—

=

4+—30"———4—097"+

LF - Power Feed lead Female 3" cable
: %%/%

30— 043"}

MODEL COLOR TEMPERATURE SECTION START SECTION END LENGTH

[uwo J-L 19k -] F |- F |- |
LL? 19K** - 1900K F - Female connector F - Female connector view table above
LL18 22K - 2200K M - Male connector M - Male connector for increment
LL30* 24K - 2400K SL - Soldered lead wires (72") Sl - Soldered lead wires (72") opfions and
LL36* 27K - 2700K LF - lead female LF - lead female Fq?x‘mum o
LL54* 29K - 2900K MEF - lead male MF - lead male e

30K - 3000K NC - No connector NC - No connector

35K - 3500K

41K - 4100K

* Title 24 JA8 Compliant
** Available with LL18, LL36, & LL54 models only
LL54 only available with SL, NC, LF, & MF Section start/end

REVZ.0 1212019

page 1 of 8

www.luminii.com

tel: 224-333-6033

01/08/2020
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1437 6th Street

Exterior Signage Master Plan
and Retail Tenant Signing Criteria

January 8, 2020

BECK & GRABDSKI
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1437 65th Street - Sign Dimensions and Square Footage

Sign Description Quantity Dimensions Square Total Square
Type Footage Footage
Building Signage:

1 Project Identification - Address 1 1’-0”h x 6’-9”w 6.75 sq ft 6.75

3 Loading Area ldentification 1 2’-0"h x 2’-0"w 4 sq ft 4

Total Square Footage of All Building Signhage 10.75 sq ft
Individual retail tenant signage not included in total:

C-1 Tenant Sign on Canopy: 25 sq ft maximum each 1 tenant signs 25 sq ft

Street Frontage along 5th Street = 49 feet

0 ffice

BECK & GRABOSKI

247 Sixteenth Street Santa Monica California 90402
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1437 6th Street
Santa Monica

Date January 8, 2020
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Job 654

Scale

Drawn By
Check

Revised

Colors

Project Black - Semi-Gloss

#316 Alloy Stainless Steel

Translucent White acrylic

for sign faces

with #4 horizontal brushed finish

Rhom & Hass or equal
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Halo illumination effect
illustration

-

]

1 !_OII

Front View

Sign Type 1 Address Identification
Scale: 1/27=1’-0"

3” deep fabricated from

#316 horizontal brushed stainless
reverse channel steel letters

with LED Halo-lit illumination (Blue)

Numbers to have white
translucent Lexan back
defusers and the numbers to be
pinned off wall by 1”

No exposed fasteners
on numbersEase all edges
and corners

Project Type Style:
Helvetica Light

See drawing ST1.1
for elevation

Face of
building

3

Face of
building

Owner will provide
conduit & “J” box to

site of each number-
Coordinate with sign
fabricator for placement
of junction box

All electrical
to be on dedicated
220 Volt, 20 amp circuit

- 3/4"

Side View

~
oD
o _
oo 8
—_—c Z
CDQE
OZSD:E
~— - -
c > ©
LiLl o
o o

Allideas, arrangements, and plans indicated or represented by this drawing
are owned by and the property of Beck & Graboski Design Office, and were

created, evolved, and developed for use on and in connection with the
whatsoever without the written permission of Beck & Graboski design office.

specific project. None of such ideas, designs, arrangements, or plans shall
be used by or disclosed to any person, firm, or corporation for any purpose
Written dimensions on these drawings shall have precedence over scaled
dimensions; contractors shall verify and be responsible for all dimensions
and conditions on the job, and this office must be notified of any variations
from the dimensions and conditions shown by these drawings. Shop details
must be submitted to this office for approval before proceeding to fabricate.

1323 5th Street
Santa Monica
1323 5th Street, LLC

Date January 8, 2020

247 Sixteenth Street Santa Monica California 90402
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Each tenant shall be
allowed one square
foot of signage for
every foot of street
frontage front and
meet all City
ordiances.

A maximum of 25

square foot of signage
will be allowed per sign.

Corner tenants may
have a second sign
on adjacent street
front at owners
descretion and if it
meets code
requirements

Signs to be centered
over tenant’s entrance
or store front if possible

Tenant logo shape
not to exceed 1’-3”
in height and width
or a total of 6 sq ft

Square footage of

logo is part of overall

sign square footage
allowed

1'-3" max
logo

.080 thick individual fabricated #316 alloy
brushed stainless steel letters with

front illuminated channel letters with
white acrylic faces. No trim caps.

or letters may be reverse channel

letters with backers behind individual
letters but no full back panel or sign
cabinet for halo-lit letters

No exposed fasteners on logos, letters
and cabinet face, sides, or bottom

Letters shall be maximum 3” deep

and 1’-3” maximum height for logo
and 1’-0” maximum height for letters

All illumination shall be LED
with a color temp. of 6500K

25’-0" maximum

Signage shall consist of the
tenants’ name and logo only.

No telephone numbers or .com’s
are allowed on the signage

Sign colors are limited to

White acrylic faces or reverse
channel brushed stainless steel
letters onsatin Black cabinet
No other colors permitted.

All structural engineering is
the responsibility of the tenant

| TERUAN

‘ Individual
letters

Sy T

x

©

i= Stainless steel
S risers

Awning

Tenant shall submit design drawings
to owner for review and approval prior
to submitting to City for a sign permit

All engineering and permits are the
responsibiity of the tenant

Each tenant sign shall be
reviewed on an individual basis.
Creativity, good design

and high quality materials

are encouraged

C-1 Retail Tenant Sign Criteria - Sign Under Canopy
Scale: 1/4’=1"-0"

structure

No trim caps allowed

All fasteners to be rustproof

See drawings 1.1
for full elevations

12’_3”

Stainless steel
raceway
befhind letters

Owner will provide
conduit & “J” box to
site of signage-
Electrical wiring by
tenant. All electrical
to be run back to
tenant’s meter

Signs to have
dimmers and time
clocks installed

at tenant’s breaker

8 box
Sign set back
3” from edge
of canopy
Recessed
glass
store
front -
Side Section
Scale: 1/4’=1'-0"

BECK & GRABDSKI
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shall

o 3

, arrangements, or plan:

ct. None of such ideas, de:
from the dimensions and conditions shown by these drawings. Shop details

must be submitted to this office for approval before proceeding to fabricate.
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Each tenant shall be allowed
ONE blade type sign in addition
to their main identification signage.

A flag mounted blade sign

can not exceed 5 square feet

on each side and the square
footage must be included in
tenant’s total allowed square
footage as calculated by the City.

TENANT

NAME
OR LOGO

Creativity is encouraged in
designing blade type signage.
Dimensional signs are encouraged.
Flat panels are discouraged.

Shape Options - Side View
Scale: 1"=1-0"

Shapes are open and mounting
shall be from a solid face of the

building or the underside of the canopy.

Mounting to be of contemporary

310" style to compliment building design.
. |

All structural and wind loads are to

1 |_6ll

be approved prior to fabrication
of any signs.

Locations of blade signs must be
approved by owner prior to
fabrication of the signs

TENANT NAME
OR LOGO

Signs can be made from any

21_3"

non-combustable material

Shape Options - Side View as required by code

Scale: 1"=1’-0"

. 6" Max.

1’-0” long stainless
steel attachments
as required
Verify attachment
with GC

TENANT

Sign panel

OR LOGO

Dimensional
letters or
logo

2'_3" :

Front View Side View

C-2 Retail Tenant Sign Criteria - Blade Type Tenant Identfication Signage
Scale: 1"=1’-0"

Signage shall consist of the
tenants’ name and logo only.

Sign to be double faced.

Color, style and typography
are up to tenants’ discretion.

Sign width is not to exceed 6”

All mounting hardware and
fasteners must be rustproof.

Blade signs shall be
NON-ILLUMINATED.

Baseling "=--===-=======ccccemmoy

of all blade signs
to align

10-0"

Each tenant shall be responsible for
obtaining City approvals and permits
at their own expense

The cost of all fabrication, installation
and permits is the sole responsibility
of the tenant. All electrical to be run
back to tenant’s meter.

Tenant shall obtain written approval
from landlord prior to submitting

signage to City for review and approval.

TENANT
NAME
OR LOGO

Glass
store
front |
Side Section
Scale: 1/4’=1’-0"

0ffice

BECK & GRABOSKI

247 Sixteenth Street Santa Monica California 90402
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ings shall have precedence over scaled
own by these drawings. Shop details
to this office for approval before proceeding to fabricate.

d be responsible for all dimensions
ice must be notified of any variations

neL8G

Allideas, arrangements, and plans indicated or represented by this drawing

are owned by and the property of Beck & Graboski Design Office, and were

must be submi
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